
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023 TIME 7.00 PM 
 

PLACE: CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, 
CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Jack Lavery (Chair) 
Aliya Sheikh (Vice-Chair) 
Billy Harding 
Liz Johnston-Franklin 
Hilary Moore 
John Muldoon 
Oana Olaru 
John Paschoud 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.   
 

 
 
Jeremy Chambers 

Monitoring Officer 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date:  11 October 2023 

  
For further information please contact:  
committee@lewisham.gov.uk Committee Co-
ordinator 
Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Minutes  1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of Interest  9 - 12 

3.   Rear of 14 Wickham Road, London, SE4 1PB  13 - 116 

4.   Garages to the rear of Creeland Grove SE6 4LE  117 - 230 



 

 

Planning Committee (B) 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee (B), held on 24 August 
2023 be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 19 October 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Head of Governance and Committee Services 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meeting of Planning 
Committee (B), held on 24 August 2023. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Thursday 24th August 2023 at 7pm 

 

Present: Councillors Jack Lavery, Billy Harding, Aliya Sheikh, John Paschoud and Oana 

Olaru 

Also present: Sarah Assibey (Committee Support Officer), Aaron Lau (Presiding Officer), 

Antigoni Gkiza (Presenting Officer) and Paula Young (Legal Officer) 

I
[...]
pproval for the above proposal.  The 
report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of 21 

individual valid objections. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/23/130822 

Application Date:  17 March 2023 

Applicant:  Parkhill Group Ltd 

Proposal: Temporary planning permission for the change of use from garden 
land to holiday let accommodation, comprising three shepherds 
huts, together with comprehensive landscaping works and 
community accessible forest garden on land to the rear of 14 
Wickham Road SE4. 

Background Papers: (1) Submission drawings  
(2) Submission technical reports and documents  
(3) Internal consultee responses 
(4) Statutory consultee responses 

Designation: Air Quality Management Area 
Brockley Conservation Area 
Brockley Conservation Area Article 4(2) Direction  
PTAL 5 

Screening: N/A 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 The application site is a plot of land at the rear of 14 Wickham Road that has been 
severed by title from the host property. The land formerly formed part of the rear garden 
of the property and has a frontage onto Wickham Mews. The land is currently vacant and 
features eight trees. There are also two mature trees on the neighbouring site including 
a large lime tree, located within the mews. The site features a timber fence along the 
boundary with Wickham Mews.  

2 The frontage buildings are comprised of a large three storey plus basement Victorian 
Villa, which adjoins the two-storey coach house. The buildings feature yellow London 
stock brick and has white Italianate stucco decorations. The original plot of 14 Wickham 
Road was subdivided and part of which now forms the rear garden of the Coach House. 

Figure 1. Site Location Plan 

Page 14

https://
[...]
 

Page 43

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(1)  Submission Drawings 

(2)  Submission technical reports and supporting documents 

(3)  Internal consultee responses 

(4)  External consultee responses 

 REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT 

Report Author: Alfie Williams (Senior Planning Officer)  

Email: alfie.williams@lewisham.gov.uk  

Telephone: 020 8314 9336 

 

 

Page 44

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:alfie.williams@lewisham.gov.uk


Rear of 14 Wickham Road, London, 
SE4 1PB
Application Ref. DC/23/130822

P
age 45



Temporary planning permission for the change of use from 
garden land to holiday let accommodation (Sui Generis), 
comprising three shepherds huts, together with 
comprehensive landscaping works and community 
accessible forest garden on land to the rear of 14 
Wickham Road SE4.

P
age 46



Existing SiteP
age 47



Site Location Plan

P
age 48



Aerial Photograph

P
age 49



Site Photographs
View south along 
Wickham Mews

View north along 
Wickham Mews

P
age 50



Site Photographs

P
age 51



Proposals

Section title 
master style with 
photo

Photos can be 
added in this area

This text box is for 
guidance only – 
please delete

P
age 52



Proposals & key Information
• 1 Year Temporary Permission (from occupation)

• Short-term holiday lets operating Thursday – Sunday & all 
week during school holidays

• Community orchard garden Monday – Wednesday 9am – 
5pm excluding school holidays

• Management Plan (for holiday lets)
o Vetting of guests
o Security code access
o Security cameras and noise sensors
o Maximum six guests (two per hut)
o No amplified sound or music
o No use of garden space 11pm – 7am

• Community Access Plan for the garden secured by planning 
obligation

P
age 53



Proposed Landscaping

P
age 54



Proposed elevations

P
age 55



Proposed floor plan

P
age 56



Proposed Boundary Treatment 

P
age 57



Main Planning Considerations

Plain section title 
master style.
 
There are nine 
colour variants for 
section titles that 
can be chosen when 
inserting a new 
slide.

Photos can be 
added in this area – 
see example on 
next page.

This text box is for 
guidance only – 
please delete

P
age 58



Main Planning Considerations

• Principle of Development

• Urban Design & Heritage Impact

• Transport Impact

• Living Conditions of Neighbors

• Natural Environment

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEETING – Rear of 14 Wickham Road 

THURSDAY 7 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

DC/23/130822 - The change of use for the siting of holiday let accommodation, 

comprising three shepherds huts, together with comprehensive landscaping works 

and community accessible forest garden on land to the rear of 14 Wickham Road 

SE4. 

 

Participants:  

• Cllr Ayesha Lahai-Taylor (Chair) 

• Alfie Williams (Senior Planning Officer) 

• Joe Badby (Applicant) 

• Paul Webster (Agent) 

 

Notes of the meeting  

Chair – Welcomes everybody to the meeting  

Alfie Williams (AW) – Provides a brief introduction detailing the purpose and rules of the 

meeting  

Joe Badby (JB) – Gives a presentation beginning with the history of the site and background 

to the application. Then provides an overview of the proposed development.  

At this stage of the meeting the chair opened the meeting for questions and comments.  

Questions and comments (Q) from members of the public and the answers (A) 

given by the application team and Council Officers are detailed below:   

Q: JJ - States that gardens are generally quiet in contrast to the proposed holiday lets which 

would be used by more people on a more frequent basis. Also concern that there would be 

an increase parking stress to the surrounding roads and servicing traffic. Asked wh
[...]
the application would be determined at 

committee in the event there is a recommendation for approval. 

Chair - noted that objectors share 5 minutes to speak at planning committee meetings so 

advised that concerned residents should coordinate representations. 

The chair brought the meeting to a close at this stage and thanked everyone for taking the 

time to attend 

End 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation for approval of the above proposal for full 
planning permission. This application is before committee as over 10 valid planning  
objections have been received.  

 

 

GARAGES TO THE REAR OF CREELAND GROVE, SE6 4LE 

 

Date: 19 October 2023 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward affected: Rushey Green 

Contributors: Amanda Ghani 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/23/130975 

Application Date:  19 October 2023 

Applicant:  Northill Properties (South) Limited 
 

Agent:                             MJP Planning Limited 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing garages and construction of 3 x part 
one/part two storey dwellings and 3 x two storey plus roof space 
dwellings, together with associated landscaping, refuse storage 
and 14 cycle spaces on the garages to the rear of Creeland Grove 
SE6. 
 
 

Background Papers: (1) Submission drawings and documents 
(2) Internal Consultee Responses 
(3) External Consultee Responses. 
 

Designation:  Small HMO Article 4 Direction 
 PTAL 4
[...]
itary Development Plan 
(July 2004). 

6. The proposal would result in the loss of mature trees, which would have a negative 
impact on the amenities enjoyed by residents in Creeland Grove and be contrary to 
policies URB 3 Urban Design, URB 12 Landscape and Development, URB 13 Trees, 
HSG 4 Residential Amenity, HSG 5 Layout and Design of New Residential 
Development and HSG 7 Gardens in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

7. The proposal would result in the loss of the existing garages on the site and 
therefore be likely to result in an increase in on-street parking in the vicinity, contrary 
to Policy HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

9 The application was subsequently dismissed at appeal (APP/C5690/A/06/2012734) on 
9th October 2006. The inspector concluded that the proposed development would involve 
the unacceptable loss of the protected trees and result in overlooking and loss of privacy 
for adjoining residents. 

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

10 Demolition of the existing garages and construction of 3 x part one/part two storey 
dwellings and 3 x two storey plus roof space dwellings comprising 6 family sized units, 
together with associated landscaping, refuse storage and 14 cycle spaces on the 
garages to the rear of Creeland Grove SE6. 

Page 120

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

11 During the assessment of the current application, changes were made to the proposal 
which included:  

 a reduction in the scale of development and the number of dwellings from 7 x 
3b5p units to 5 x 3b5p and 1 x 3b6p units, and  

 the retention of the two TPO ash trees to the front of the site.   

 CONSULTATION 

 PRE-APPLICATION ENGAGEMENT 

12 Prior to the lodgement of the current planning app
[...]
ondon.  

 

  

  

  

  

 

Page 156

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

244 Submission drawings, technical reports and documents 

245 Statutory consultee responses 

 REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT 

246 Amanda Ghani amanda.ghani@lewisham.gov.uk 0208 314 9417. 

 

Page 157

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:amanda.ghani@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



GARAGES TO THE REAR OF 
CREELAND GROVE, SE6 4LE

Application No. DC/23/130975

This presentation forms no part of a planning application
 and is for information only. 

P
age 159



Demolition of the existing garages and 
the construction of 3 x part one/part 
two storey dwellings and 3 x two-
storey plus roof space dwellings;  
together with associated landscaping, 
refuse and cycle storage.

P
age 160



Site Location Plan

P
age 161



Existing Site

P
age 162



Street Context

P
age 163



Proposed Elevations looking south and north within 
the site.

P
age 164



Proposed Ground Floor Plan

P
age 165



Proposed First Floor Plans

Proposed Second Floor Plans

P
age 166



Proposed Roof Plan

P
age 167



Key planning 
considerations
• Principle of Development;
• Housing and Standard of Accommodation
• Urban Design
• Impact on Adjoining Properties
• Transport 
• Sustainable Development
• Natural Environment

P
age 168



Distances

Rear elevation of Exbury Road 
properties 19.8m

2.5m setback from boundary

Bargrove Crescent properties 6.5m to 8.8m 

12m first floor windows

13.5m to rear 
elevation of 
Lane Cottage

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Garages to the rear of Creeland Grove, SE6 4LE.  DC/23/130975   - Local Meeting 

Thursday 14th September 2023 @ Microsoft Teams Meeting. 

The Local Meeting was

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
LEWISHAM COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
THURSDAY 19 OCTOBER 2023 AT 7PM 

MINUTES 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Jack Lavery (Chair) Councillor Aliya Sheikh (Vice-
Chair) Councillors, Billy Harding, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Hilary Moore, John 
Muldoon, Oana Olaru and John Paschoud. 
 
 
OFFICERS: Development Management Team Leader, (DMTL) Planning Officers 
and Committee Officer.  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Paula Young (Legal Representative)  
 
 
 
Item 
No. 
 

 
1 Minutes 
 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee B held 
on 24 August 2023 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
 Councillor Muldoon said that he would be recusing himself for the 

determination of item 4, Garages to the rear of Creeland Grove SE6 4LE, 
because his employer had a professional relationship with one of the 
project team. He intended to leave the meeting before consideration of this 
item. 

 
3  Rear of 14 Wickham Road, London, SE4 1PB 
 
3.1 The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending the 

grant of Temporary planning permission for the change of use from garden 
land to holiday let accommodation, comprising three shepherds’ huts, 
together with comprehensive landscaping works and community accessible 
forest garden on land to the rear of 14 Wickham Road SE4. 

 
3.2. The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

 Principle of Development  

 Urban Design & Heritage Impact  

 Transport 

  Impact on Adjoining Properties  

 Natural Environment  



 

 
 
 

2 

 Planning Obligations 
 
3.3 In response to questions asked, members were advised that: 
 

 Temporary planning permissions were rare. The reason why they were 
granted was that a trial run was required to test the impacts of a 
development. This was an unusual application in the context of a 
residential area. Along with the management plan, officers considered it 
to be sufficient to prevent any harm to residents. If an application was 
received for permanent planning permission, officers would have the 
benefit of knowing the effects of the management plan and how they 
co-existed with the residential properties.   

 If, at the end of the temporary planning permission, an equal number of 
complaints/support for the application were received, officers would 
weigh up the benefits of the community scheme with any harm 
experienced by neighbours. Officers would also have the benefit of 
knowing about the enforcement of the management strategy and 
whether the management plan should be strengthened. 

 It was noted that there was only one entrance/exit to the site. Officers 
considered this to be sufficient for the small number of people expected 
to use the site. 

 Highways officers had reviewed the scheme and agreed that the 
development would not have an unacceptable impact on parking stress 
in the surrounding roads. There would be cycle parking on the site to 
encourage active travel; one per person for those using the holiday 
accommodation. 

 Within the management plan there several ways in which residents 
could contact the applicant. There would be a phone number, email 
address and a website where noise nuisance could be logged. The 
applicant was also committing to installing noise monitors and would be 
secured within the management plan. 

 Previous planning applications had been refused for the site because 
the plans were more intensive in terms of the use and the scale. This 
application was more in keeping with the character of the area, 
respecting the scale of the garden area and had the benefit of 
community use and landscaping with the planting of trees which would 
enhance the verdant character. 

 
3.4 The agent Paul Webster and the applicant Joe Bradby attended the 

meeting. Mr Webster said that they were proud to present a new, innovative 
mixed-use concept that bridged the divide between public and private. He 
outlined the reason for application and said it would bring back an unused 
site into beneficial use. He raised the following points: 

 

 The proposal would open the site up to community partners on a 
programmed basis Monday to Wednesday. Accommodation would be 
open to short stay guests Thursday to Sunday. 

 The gated area would be ideal for educational and wellbeing use.  

 Three shepherd’s huts would provide small scale, short stay holiday lets. 
Only 6 people would be accommodated at any one time, and this would 



 

 
 
 

3 

restrict impact on the local area. The huts were designed to be self-
sufficient. They would be manufactured off site, wheeled into place, and 
connected to services. A video camera entry system would enhance 
security. 

 Hot tubs would not be part of the proposal. 

 Site boundaries would be enhanced with trellises and planting.  

 The majority of the site would be dedicated to green open space. 

 Guests would only be able to access the site via public transport links, 
bicycle and foot. 

 A thorough management plan accompanied the application. It outlined 
the management steps that would be taken to mitigate any noise or 
disturbance. The rules for staying on site were outlined. 

 A robust method for managing and handling complaints had been set out 
in the plan which detailed contact information and how issues would be 
addressed comprehensively. 

 This innovative scheme had been created in response to a need for 
accommodation. Unlike other holiday lets, there had not been loss of 
housing stock through change of use. 

 
3.5 Members asked questions of the applicant and the following points were 
raised: 
 

 There would be 3 shepherd huts accommodating 6 people and would 
be single storey structures. There would be comprehensive 
landscaping of the site. There would not be any impact on privacy for 
local residents. 

 Noise issues had been considered in great detail and there would be 
active noise monitoring on the site; residents would have access to 
someone 24 hours a day. 

 Community use would not be open to the public. There would be 
defined community groups accessing the site with defined times 
between 9am to 5pm. There would be limited scope for a noisy 
environment. 

 Housing stock had been lost to Airbnb uses. The shepherd huts would 
fill a need for tourist accommodation without the loss of housing stock.  

 The needs of children coming to the site would be accommodated. 
There would be benches, plaques, and boards for the children so that 
they could learn about Brockley and nature. They would attend on 
days when the shepherd huts were not in use so bathroom facilities 
would be available. The applicant would be working with community 
groups to ensure that it was used in an appropriate manner and fit for 
purpose. 

 The shepherd huts were purpose built for short stay accommodation 
made of oak and good quality materials; they were not temporary 
structures. This was a unique application, and the potential success of 
the site was not yet known.  If it did not cause undue disturbance to 
neighbours, an application for permanent planning permission would 
be made. 

 Schools would not be charged to use the site, but the applicant did not 
want to engage with community groups until the application was 



 

 
 
 

4 

granted. He had ideas about possible partners he would like to work 
with and if successful would contact local schools. 

 The applicant wanted to re-create a tranquil retreat that was usually 
associated with the countryside. Guests would have all the benefits 
that London had to offer. Airbnb’s were prevalent in London in 
properties that should be people’s homes. The shepherd huts were 
being offered for a specific use rather than making quick, short-term 
gains. 

 The Lewisham Local Plan specifically encourages the use of tourist 
accommodation. There was a need for holiday lets because there was 
a prevalence of Airbnb’s across London. Houses and flats were being 
used as Airbnb purposes rather than for residential, family 
accommodation. This scheme would redress that balance. 

 There had been concerns about noise nuisance. All potential patrons 
would be vetted, and they would be sent rules of stay. The site would 
have a security code and video entry system and the applicant would 
be able to see who was coming onto the site and that the people were 
expected. The huts were doubled glazed, and sound proofed; each hut 
would have a sound monitor and staff would be able to log on to the 
App to make sure any noise nuisance levels were low. If there were 
any problems, staff could be contacted by email, phone or their 
website. The applicant wanted to work with neighbours and ensure 
that the site was managed correctly. 

 
3.6 Three residents addressed the Committee. Two were in the room and one 

online. The first person to address the Committee, said that she was not an 
objector but wished to raise the following points.  

 

 the landscaped plan was misleading because the pale green block in 
an ‘L’ shape was a single storey home which could hardly be seen 
and was about 2 ½ feet from the first shepherd hut.  

 The success of the huts would depend on good management. 

 7/8 trees would be felled to make way for the shepherd huts. 

 The first hut beside the window to the single-story timber building 
should be moved because it would block out light. 

 There was concern about potential late night noisy parties. 
  
3.7 The second person to make a representation said that the first hut would be 

uncomfortably close to her home. She was concerned that this application, 
if granted, could lead to further similar schemes and there had been little 
concern for the community in the previous two applications. She had found 
it difficult to contact this company so this resident had concerns about 
whether she would receive timely responses to complaints about noise or 
anti-social behaviour. 

 
3.8 The third person to address the Committee, said that this was an unusual 

application because it was not suitable for a residential area.  
 



 

 
 
 

5 

 The management plan was not robust; there was no on-site 
management or clarity regarding who the person was who would 
address any problems on a 24-hour basis.  

 She had serious concerns about bringing members of the public onto 
private land on a code basis.  

 There had been a number of burglaries on Manor Avenue and 
Wickham Road through the mews and the Police had recommended 
secure access through the mews.  

 This application was a commercial venture hidden behind a 3 day a 
week adventure garden and it was questioned whether it was 
needed. 

 Although there were several references to community, there was a 
contempt for residents who were the community. There was clear 
objection to this application and there would not be any benefits for 
neighbouring residents. 

 
3.9 In response to residents’ comments, the planning officer made the following 

points.  
 

 There would be some impact on the outbuilding. Outbuildings did 
receive as much weight as main residential dwellings. He did not 
believe the impact would be too great particularly because it was at 
the rear of the garden where main amenity space was not generally 
considered to be used.   

 Security – Currently the site was empty with a timber fence. A new 
brick wall would improve security as would more activity on the site 
and passive surveillance. 
 

3.10 The planning officer then addressed points raised by members. 
 

 Some of the detail of the access plan had not been provided at this 
stage but secured by a planning obligation. An access plan would 
have to be sent to officers to discharge that obligation. The detail 
would be approved through that process. 

 Need for holiday accommodation – The London Plan Policy E10 
states that there is a requirement for 58,000 bedroom spaces by 
2041. The plan supports new applications for holiday lets. 
 

3.11 The Chair invited members to ask further questions of residents. 
 

 Consultation - There were initial conversations with Park Hill, three 
neighbours attended. Apart from the Council planning meeting, there 
was no consultation with residents. 

 Management Plan – when asked how the management plan could be 
tightened up to address residents’ concerns, the response was that it 
could not be managed unless a member of staff was on site 24 hours 
a day. It was considered disingenuous to state that a number would 
be available somewhere that would alleviate residents’ concerns. If 
there was noise, there was no clarity as to how this would be 
managed.  



 

 
 
 

6 

 
3.12 Final questions for clarity were asked by members and addressed by 

officers as follows. 
 

 Trees – existing trees had been surveyed and seven were category 
C. The trees could not remain if the application was granted. Seven 
trees would be planted to replace these trees and officers would want 
to see a variety of species. Condition 12 would ensure that the 
development was carried out in accordance with the tree protection 
plan. 

 
3.13 The Chair suggested that an extra informative be added so that if the 

developer applied for the extension of this temporary planning permission or 
applied for future permanent planning permission, that they be encouraged 
to engage in wider consultation with local residents.   

 
 
3.14 The Committee considered all written documents and the submissions 

made at the meeting and 
 

It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that temporary planning 
permission for the change of use from garden land to holiday let 
accommodation, comprising three shepherd huts, together with 
comprehensive landscaping works and community accessible forest 
garden on land to the rear of 14 Wickham Road SE4. Be GRANTED 
subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement and to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report. In addition, an extra 
informative be added so that if the developer applied for the extension 
of this temporary planning permission or applied for future permanent 
planning permission, that they be encouraged to engage in wider 
consultation with local residents. 
 
At this point, Councillor Muldoon left the meeting. 
 

4 Garages to the rear of Creeland Grove SE6 4LE 
4.1 The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending the 

grant of planning permission for the demolition of the existing garages and 
construction of 3 x part one/part two storey dwellings and 3 x two storey 
plus roof space dwellings, together with associated landscaping, refuse 
storage and 14 cycle spaces on the garages to the rear of Creeland Grove 
SE6. 

 
4.2 The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 

 

 Principle of Development  

 Housing 

  Urban Design 

  Impact on Adjoining Properties 

  Transport  

 Sustainable Development  



 

 
 
 

7 

 Natural Environment  
 
4.3 In response to questions asked, members were advised that: 

 The applicant was not required to provide accessible parking spaces; 

no parking spaces were proposed in this application. This was in line 

with the London Plan principles for this type of development. 

 There would not be access to the flat green roofs from any windows 

or doors. 

 One of the bins stores was 40 metres away from the pickup point. 

There was a management agreement in place, secured by a 

condition, so that the management company would drag all the bins 

to the pickup point for Lewisham’s waste operatives to empty. The 

management company would then place the bins back in the store. 

 The design of the proposed buildings would sit comfortably with the 

existing street scene. 

 The layout of the buildings had been considered to ensure that it did 

not impact on neighbours. Separation distances were shown on 

slides to those present. 

4.4. The planning agent Max Plotnek addressed the Committee. He outlined the 
history of the application and said that reasons behind the appeal refusal 
had been carefully considered. The scale of the development had been 
reduced, separation distances between blocks had been increased, houses 
were proposed instead of flats, parking had been removed in favour of 
landscaping and the TPO trees would be retained. Mr Plotnek believed this 
new application addressed all of the reasons for refusal; officers supported 
the application, and the proposed development would have minimum impact 
on neighbouring properties. 

4.5 Visual impact was considered acceptable. Windows along Exbury Road 
would be obscured at first floor level and above. The line of protected trees 
along the site frontage had been respected with the development framed 
around them.  

  
4.6 The scheme was car free with sufficient parking along Creeland Road and 

within 200 metres of the site. A comprehensive landscaping proposal had 
been submitted despite this being a minor development and demonstrated 
a commitment to improving biodiversity and environmental quality. This 
would be achieved by bringing back into use land that was regularly used 
for fly tipping and anti-social behaviour. 

 
4.7 Mr Plotnek said that plans for the development of the site had been 

challenging due to its small, constrained shape, yet he considered the 
design to have been successful in providing high quality residential 
accommodation, including much needed family units. A positive pre 
application engagement process had been carried out and a further public 
meeting during the application determination. Complaints from residents 
had been covered in their submission. 

 



 

 
 
 

8 

4.8 Mr Plotnek clarified that all the properties would be wheelchair accessible in 
accordance with building regulations. The London Plan required all units to 
be wheelchair accessible unless there was good reason for them not to be. 

 
 Objection 
 
4.9  The first objector addressed the committee. He expressed concern about 

privacy for his property which adjoined the site. He was pleased to note that 
there would not be any access to the flat roofs. Plans had been changed to 
save the trees with the TPO orders, however, the Council’s tree expert had 
concerns about how they would survive. 

 
4.10 The objector also had concerns about the impact that building works would 

have on the existing mature trees and the wildlife close to the boundary with 
Exbury Road. He asked that any foundations/ new development be set 
back from the shared wall boundary. Originally, the developer mistakenly 
claimed that he owned the party wall, but it was half owned by the residents 
and half by the developer. He requested that this wall should remain, and 
everything pushed back approximately one foot. Residents would then have 
less concerns about the development because they would retain a brick 
wall at the end of their garden instead of a slatted wooden fence which 
would not be secure or as nice to look at. 

 
4.11 The Chair explained that members of the committee would be making a 

decision on the application before them.  He asked for clarity regarding the 
objector’s concerns about possible future alterations. The Development 
Management Team Leader said that officers had recommended condition 9 
in the agenda pack. It removed the ability for any of the occupiers to extend 
or alter their homes under permitted development. It did not prevent them 
from submitting an application for planning, if they wanted to extend their 
property, a full planning application would need to be submitted. 

 
4.12 In response to a member’s question about whether the trees on the site 

would survive, members were advised that Lewisham’s tree officer had 
raised concerns but was grateful that the trees would be kept on site. There 
was a tree protection plan in place which would mean that the developers 
would need to protect trees and tree roots from the development. The 
pathway and soft landscaping around the trees had been considered with the 
trees and tree root protection zone in mind.  Although there were some 
concerns, a balanced decision had been made and officers believed that the 
application was acceptable in terms of the two TPO Ash trees. 

 
4.13 The Committee considered written submissions and the submissions made 

at the meeting and it was: 
 
 It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that planning permission be 

granted for the demolition of the existing garages and construction of 3 x part 
one/part two storey dwellings and 3 x two storey plus roof space dwellings, 
together with associated landscaping, refuse storage and 14 cycle spaces on 
the garages to the rear of Creeland Grove SE6. subject to a S106 Legal 



 

 
 
 

9 

Agreement and to the conditions and informatives set out in the report, 
subject to the conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.45 pm. 

 
 

                                                                                                          Chair 
 
 

 
 
 


